

No. 17-7894
CAPITAL CASE

In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

TAWUAN TOWNES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Beth Jackson Hughes
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record *

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
bhughes@ago.state.al.us
(334) 353-3637 Fax
(334) 242-7300, 242-7392 *

April 27, 2018

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Proceedings Below	1
B. Statement of the Facts	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. This Court should decline to review Townes’s claim that the process by which the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals corrected the trial transcript was improper	8
A. This Court should deny certiorari because this claim does not create a federal question	8
B. The underlying issue is not worthy of this Court’s review	9
C. The Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals properly ordered that the record be corrected pursuant to Rule 10(g) of the Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure	10
II. This Court should decline to review Townes’s claim that the jury was improperly instructed on the element on intent during the guilt phase of his trial	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 358 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994)	15
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 710 So. 2d 531 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)	15
<i>Blackmon v State</i> , 7 So.3d (Ala. Crim. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Boyd v, State</i> , 542 So. 2d 1247 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988)	15
<i>Chessman v. Teets</i> , 354 U.S. 156 (1957).....	13
<i>Draper v. State of Washington</i> , 372 U.S 487 (1963).....	14
<i>Ex parte Frazier</i> , 758 So. 2d 611 (Ala. 1999).....	15
<i>Ex parte Gamble</i> , 784 So. 2d 323 (Ala. 2000)	12
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	2, 10, 17
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964).....	13
<i>L.W.C. v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 681 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	15
<i>Lipscomb v. State</i> , 68 So. 2d 862 (Ala. Crim. App. 1953).....	15
<i>M.B. v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 490 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....	15
<i>McGriff v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 961 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. Wyrick</i> , 698 F.2d 940 (8th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	2, 10, 17
<i>Townes v. State</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2015 WL 9263802 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 18, 2015).....	1, 5, 17
<i>Weaver v. State</i> 401 So. 2d 344 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981)	12

William v. State, 548 So. 2d 516 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988)..... 15

Statutes

Code of Alabama

§ 13A-5-40(a) (4)..... 1
§ 13A-5-49(4) 1
§ 13A-5-51(1) 1
§ 13A-5-51(7) 1

Rules

Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 10(g) passim

Supreme Court Rule

Rule 10(b) 7
Rule 10(c)..... 7
